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Adjusted for one-offs, operating performance is in line
with forecast

Adjusted EBITDA Group profit/loss’

in€m in€ m

687 381

Q12017 Q12018 Q12017 Q12018

" Profit/loss attributable to shareholders of EnBW AG
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Sales and Grids:
Positive development due to VNG consolidation

Adjusted EBITDA

in€m

78 88 0 First-time consolidation of VNG

Sales

() +12%
Q1 2017 Q12018

309 360 o First-time consolidation of VNG

Grids o Higher earnings from the use of electricity grids

+17% | | |
° Temporarily lower earnings from the use of gas grids

Q12017 Q12018
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Renewable Energies and Generation & Trading:
Overall positive performance

Adjusted EBITDA

in € m

Renewable
Energies

L

79

+20%

Generation
and Trading

[

Q12017

43 +246v

Q12017

95

Q12018

147

Q12018

© O

O 000

Improved onshore wind performance, substantially due to new
installed capacities in 2017 and 2018

Higher volume of electricity generation from our run-of-river
plants

Lower wind yields compared to previous year, notably at
offshore wind farms

Downtime of KKP 2 nuclear power plantin Q1 2017
First-time consolidation of VNG

Most of the electricity deliveries for 2018 placed on the forward
market at lower margins than in 2017

Lower income for other accounting periods

Investor and Analyst Conference Call Q12018 15 May 2018



cash-effective EBITDA

EBITDA
n€m
773 Provisions
688
Taxes

Non-cash items

Net interest/
dividends

Contribution to dedica-
ted financial assets

Q12017 Q12018

T Retained CF corrected for effects of the nuclear fuel tax refund

-156

-51

+26

+26

FFO: Significant increase mainly driven by higher

FFO

in€m

530

Q12018

Retained CF II'

in€m

962

Q12018

386

Q12017
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Decrease in net debt mainly due to increased FFO

In € m

8,460

-77

12

Net debt FFO Working capital  Investments, Others
31.12.2017 acquisitions and
divestments

8,059

Net debt
31.03.2018
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Outlook 2018 confirmed

Adj. EBITDA
2017

in€ m

Forecast
2018
in %

Renewable
Energies

Generation and
Trading
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Non-operating result
(in € m)

Income/expenses relating to nuclear power
Result from disposals

Restructuring

Other non-operating result

Non-operating EBITDA

Impairment losses

Non-operating EBIT

Q12018

2.9
9.2
-7.9
-3.0
1.2
0.0
1.2

Q12017

4.0
269.3
=5,/
-7.9
259.7
0.0
259.7

Variance
in %
-27.5
-96.6
-38.6
62.0
-99.5

0.0

-99.5
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Calculation of net debt

In € m

Financial debt 50% equity credit Operating cash & Net financial
and others cash equivalents Liabilities

Pension and

nuclear power
provisions (net)

Dedicated
financial assets

Net debt
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Working capital effects

In € m

Trade Derivatives
receivables/payables

Inventories

Others

Changein
working capital
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Income statement
(in € m)]

Revenue
Changes in inventories/other own work capitalised
Cost of materials
Personnel expenses
Other operating income/expenses
EBITDA
Amortisation and depreciation
EBIT
Investment and financial result
EBT
Income tax
Group net profit/loss
of which profit/loss shares attributable to non-controlling interests

of which profit/loss shares attributable to the shareholders of EnBW AG

Q12018

6,347.4
38.6
-5,220.2
-428.9
-49.1
687.8
-294.5
393.3
-118.9
274.4
-87.4
187.0
49.5
137.5

Q12017

5,171.8
44.3
-4,195.1
-398.1
-150.2
773.1
-240.4
932.7
32.6
565.3
-147.3
418.0
37.4
380.6

Variance
in %
22.7

-12.9
24.4
7.7
67.3
-11.0
22.5
-26.2
-51.5
-40.7
-55.3
32.4
-63.9
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Cash flow statement
(in € m)

EBITDA
Changes in provisions
Non-cash-relevant expenses/income
Income tax paid/received
Interest and dividends received
Interest paid for financing activities
Contribution of dedicated financial assets
Funds from Operations (FFO)

Change in assets and liabilities from operating activities

Capital expenditures on intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment

Disposals of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

Cash received from construction cost and investment subsidies and refund of
taxes from capitalized exploration expenses

Free cash flow

Q12018

687.8
-156.2
=2.5
-50.9
60.2
-33.9
25.9
530.4
-12.3

-181.1
24.6

11.5

Q12017

773.1
-132.6
-263.7

-42.1

95.4

-27.6

23.7

386.2

-132.7

-167.5
37.3
17.7

141.0

Variance
in %
-11.0
17.8
-99.1
20.9
8.7
22.8
9.3
37.3
-90.7

8.1
-34.0
-35.0
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Hedge levels!

2019

" As of 31 March 2018

2020

2021

0-20
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EnBW has a flexible access to various financing

sources'

In € bn

Debt Issurance Programme
Thereof € 3 bn utilised?

1.5

Syndicated Credit Line

Undrawn
Maturity date: 2021

TAs of 31 March 2018
2Rounded figures

2.0

o

Hybrid Bonds’

1.3

Bilateral Free Credit Lines2

2.0

a =

Commercial Paper Programme
Undrawn

Project financing
and
low-interest loans
from the EIB
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Maturities of EnBW's bonds

In € m

1,0002 99334

835'
500 500

2018 2021 2022 2023 2025 2026

" Includes CHF 100 million, converted as of the reporting date of 31/03/2018
3 First call date: hybrid maturing in 2077

5 CHF 100 million, converted as of the reporting date of 31/03/2018

7 Includes USD 300 million, converted as of 05/10/2016

@ First call dates of hybrid bonds
I Senior bonds

M Hybrid bonds 1,000 993’
700
6
100 170
N -
- . -
2034 2038 2039 2044 2076 2077

2 First call date: hybrid maturing in 2076
4Includes USD 300 million (swap in EUR]J, Coupon for Swap 5.125%
¢ JPY 20 billion (swap in EUR), Coupon for Swap 3.880%
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Financial calendar 2018 & important links

Financial calendar 2018

July 26, 2018
October 17, 2018
November 12, 2018

Six-Monthly Financial Report January to June 2018 (Conference time: 01:00 pm CET)
Capital Markets Day

Quarterly Statement January to September 2018 (Conference time: 01:00 pm CET)

Important links

)

Quarterly Statement Q1 2018
Financial Calendar

Investor Relations contact
Financing facilities

Maturities of our bonds

https://www.enbw.com/unternehmen/investoren/events/telefonkonferenzen/2018/

https://www.enbw.com/company/investors/events/finance-calender/

https://www.enbw.com/company/investors/service-contact/contact/

https://www.enbw.com/company/investors/strateqy/

https://www.enbw.com/company/investors/bonds-share/bonds/
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EnBW IR contacts

Ingo Peter Voigt

Head of Finance, M&A and
Investor Relations

T+49 721 - 6314375
l.voigtl@enbw.com

Julia von Wietersheim

Senior Manager
Investor Relations

T+49 721 - 6312060
[.vonwietersheim(@enbw.com

Jacqueline Mohle

Manager
Investor Relations

T +49 721 - 6312697
[.moehlel@denbw.com
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Disclaimer

Unless indicated otherwise, all data contained hereinafter
refers to the EnBW group and is calculated according to IFRS.

No offer or investment recommendation

This presentation has been prepared for information purposes
only. It does not constitute an offer, an invitation or a
recommendation to purchase or sell securities issued by EnBW
Energie Baden-Wirttemberg AG (EnBW], a company of the
EnBW group or any other company. This presentation does not
constitute a request, instruction or recommendation to vote or
give consent. All descriptions, examples and calculations are
included in this presentation for illustration purposes only.

Future-oriented statements

This presentation contains future-oriented statements that are
based on current assumptions, plans, estimates and forecasts
of the management of EnBW. Such future-oriented statements
are therefore only valid at the time at which they are published
for the first time. Future-oriented statements are indicated by

the context, but may also be identified by the use of the words
“may”, “will”, “should”, “plans”, “intends”, “expects”,
“believes”, “assumes”, “forecasts”, “potentially” or “continued”
and similar expressions.

By nature, future-oriented statements are subject to risks and
uncertainties that cannot be controlled or accurately predicted
by EnBW. Actual events, future results, the financial position,
development or performance of EnBW and the companies of the
EnBW group may therefore diverge considerably from the
future-oriented statements made in this presentation.
Therefore it cannot be guaranteed nor can any liability be
assumed otherwise that these future-oriented statements will
prove complete, correct or precise or that expected and
forecast results will actually occur in the future.

No obligation to update the information

EnBW assumes no obligation of any kind to update the
information contained in this presentation or to adjust or update
future-oriented statements to future events or developments.
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